

No. 04-928

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF OREGON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RANDY LEE GUZEK,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Oregon Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
RANDY LEE GUZEK**

—◆—  
J. KEVIN HUNT, ESQ.  
PMB No. 167  
19093 S. Beaver Creek Rd.  
Oregon City, Oregon 97045  
Tel. (503) 650-7782

RICHARD L. WOLF, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
12940 N.W. Marina Way  
Portland, Oregon 97231  
Tel. (503) 384-0910

*Counsel for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii-iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv-vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING THIS COURT’S LACK OF JURISDICTION .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. This Court is without jurisdiction to hear this case because no federal case or contro- versy is properly before the Court, and any decision the Court renders will be purely ad- visory and have no effect on the remaining proceedings and outcomes in the case.....	10
II. Contrary not only to state law but also to the Sixth and Eighth Amendments and the Four- teenth Amendment Due Process Clause, exclu- sion of the mother’s testimony precluded Mr. Guzek from introducing evidence material to the jury’s determination of the special verdict questions, including his culpable mental state, circumstances of the offense, and other reasons militating against a death sentence.....	19
A. Excluding the mother’s ‘alibi evidence’ unconstitutionally prevented Mr. Guzek from demonstrating to the jurors that the evidence of his guilt was not morally sufficient to justify his execution – as it must be under Oregon law to permit a death sentence .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Excluding the mother’s testimony unconstitutionally prevented Mr. Guzek from demonstrating to the jurors that he did not “deliberately” kill the victims – a culpable mental state required by Oregon law to permit a death sentence – and that his culpability as a whole did not justify a death sentence .....	28
C. Excluding the mother’s ‘alibi evidence’ violated other due process principles when the trial court allowed admission of prior testimony as aggravating evidence under Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.012 while simultaneously construing the statute in a <i>non</i> -reciprocal manner to deny admission of Mr. Guzek’s impeaching, rebutting and mitigating evidence....	39
D. The State’s “residual doubt” characterization of the uses the Oregon Supreme Court permitted Mr. Guzek to make of his mother’s testimony on retrial is manifestly wrong, as is its characterization of that testimony as “irrelevant.”.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	49
APPENDIX	
Excerpt of State of Oregon’s Brief on Direct Review before the Oregon Supreme Court.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 537 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	16
<i>Bell v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 637 (1978).....	6
<i>Blue Ribbon Bldgs. v. Struthers</i> , 276 Or. 1199, 557 P.2d 1350 (1976) .....	31
<i>Brown Shoe Co. Inc. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1968) .....	19
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....	17
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990) .....	26
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) .....	24
<i>California v. Krivda</i> , 409 U.S. 33 (1972).....	18
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983) .....	38
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	32, 40
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	38
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....	38
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	23
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	24, 27
<i>Enterprise Irrigation District v. Farmer’s Mutual Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917).....	18
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	20
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988) .....	6, 7, 11, 42
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985) .....	41
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1970) .....	20, 21, 32, 40
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979).....	13, 21, 34, 35, 36
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	16
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987) .....	27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	20
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002) .....	23
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	22, 24, 28
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	17, 18
<i>Nike Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	16
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	37
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965) .....	20, 23
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	19
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) ...	21, 22, 38
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)....	22, 23, 26, 32
<i>State of Oregon v. Caraher</i> , 293 Or. 741, 653 P.2d 942 (1982) .....	14
<i>State of Oregon v. Compton</i> , 333 Or. 274, 39 P.3d 833 (2002) .....	26
<i>State of Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 310 Or. 299, 797 P.2d 1031 (1995) ( <i>Guzek I</i> ) .....	2
<i>State of Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 322 Or. 245, 906 P.2d 272 (1995) ( <i>Guzek II</i> ).....	2, 26
<i>State of Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 336 Or. 424, 86 P.3d 1106 (2004) ( <i>Guzek III</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Oregon v. Johanesen</i> , 319 Or. 128, 873 P.2d 1065 (1994) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State of Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 295 Or. 260, 666 P.2d 1316 (1983) .....	14
<i>State of Oregon v. Pinnell</i> , 311 Or. 98, 806 P.2d 110 (1991) .....	26
<i>State of Oregon v. Quinn</i> , 290 Or. 383, 623 P.2d 630 (1981) .....	30
<i>State of Oregon v. Rogers</i> , 330 Or. 282, 4 P.3d 1261 (2000) .....	46, 47, 48
<i>State of Oregon v. Simonsen</i> , 310 Or. 412, 798 P.2d 241 (1990) .....	26
<i>State of Oregon v. Stevens</i> , 319 Or. 573, 879 P.2d 162 (1994) .....	26, 46
<i>State of Oregon v. Wagner</i> , 305 Or. 115, 752 P.2d 1136 (1988), <i>vacated</i> , <i>Oregon v. Wagner</i> , 492 U.S. 914 (1989), <i>on remand</i> , 309 Or. 5, 786 P.2d 93 (1990) .....	2, 25, 46
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 731 (1969).....	42
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	41
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	39
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	39
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 10.095.....	31
Or. Rev. Stat. § 28.200.....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.012.....	<i>passim</i>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.105.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.095.....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.150.....	<i>passim</i>
Or. Evidence Code 804 .....	11
Or. Uniform Criminal Jury Instruction 1319 .....	26, 30
Or. Constitution, Article I, § 11.....	48
U.S. Constitution, Article III .....	11
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI .....	19, 23, 49
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Goldstein, <i>The State and the Accused: Balance of Advantage in Criminal Procedure</i> , 69 Yale L. J. 1149 (1960).....	39
Linde, <i>First Things First: Rediscovering the States' Bill of Rights</i> , 9 U. Balt. L. Rev. 379 (1980) .....	14
McCormick, Handbook of the Law of Evidence, 2nd ed. § 47: <i>Impeachment by "Contradiction": Disproving the Facts Testified to by the First Witness ...</i>	33, 34
R. Stern, E. Gressman, S. Shapiro, K. Geller, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002).....	19
